

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

San Diego Gas & Electric Company,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL00-95-045
)	
Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Service Into)	
Markets Operated by the California)	
Independent System Operator Corporation)	
and the California Power Exchange,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	
Investigation of Practices of the California)	Docket No. EL00-98-042
Independent System Operator and the)	
California Power Exchange)	

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR
CORPORATION AS TO SECTION 202(C) TRANSACTIONS**

Charles F. Robinson
General Counsel
Gene Waas
Regulatory Counsel

J. Phillip Jordan
Michael Kunselman

The California Independent
System Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Tel: (916) 608-7049

Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 424-7500

April 17, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT - WHAT TRANSACTIONS WERE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 202(C) OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT?	5
A. HOW, IF AT ALL, SHOULD THE FOLLOWING FACTORS APPLY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A TRANSACTION WAS CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 202(C)?.....	7
1. Context of Transactions	7
2. Attachment "A" Entity.....	15
3. ISO Certification Day.....	16
4. "DOE Order" Reference	20
5. Market or Non-Market Transactions.....	26
6. E-516, Emergency Service Agreement, or Interconnected Control Area Operating Agreement.....	32
7. PGA	37
8. Other Sellers in Control Area	39
9. \$64 or Less on January 9, 2001	41
B. WHICH SPECIFIC SALES WERE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 202(C) OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT?	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services</i> , et al., 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001)	4, 6, 9
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services</i> , et al., 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000)	8

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 824d	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

San Diego Gas & Electric Company,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL00-95-045
)	
Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Service Into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator Corporation and the California Power Exchange,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	
)	
Investigation of Practices of the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange)	Docket No. EL00-98-042
